PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

Affida . Co il
OBTS # CNeipe 1 Ledkos |1 | N
5. Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL037275C Florida Department of Corrections — | Report # | 20-14920
Office of Inspector General
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Suwannee Correctional Institution 5964 US Highway 90 Live Oak, Florida 32060 August 25, 2020 08/25/2020
Name: April Sessions | Atias
Race ) . ! Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
:_—me L'_mﬁm;:" : B |F 54» 160 Brown black Brown Med
Address (Street, Ait, Number) (Ci (State) Phone
1. Parent : Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian
[ 3. Other () -
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
() -
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Tumed over to DOH/C&F !
1. Handled / Processed 3.1 d (County Jail :
within Dept ard Released !
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity:  S.Sel R Smuggle K Dispense/ M. Manufacture/  Z. Other | Type: B. Barbi H. Hallucinog P, Parephernalia/ U, Unknown
N. N/A B, Buy D. Deliver Distribuic Produce / N.N/A C. Cocainc M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P.Posses  T.Traffic  E.Use Cultivate A. Amph E. Heroi 0. Opum /Deriv ~ S. Symheuc
Charge Description Coynts | ggg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Sexual Misconduct Ood | 944.35(3)(b)2
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N N
F PC BCapias OAC OBW DOPW DOhuv.PU DO Ciation Date Issued Writt. Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj. O Order of Arrest
#
Charge Description Counts | qgg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
0o
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
& pC OcCspias DOAC [OBW [OPW [Olv.PU [ Ciation Date Issued Writt. Att. [0 Domestic Viol Tnj. [ Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts | qgs | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
0 ord
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorncy Number Court Number
N N
"BPC  OCewpas LAC [BW OPW [Juw.PU [OCmation | Date Issucd Writt. Att. [J Domestic Viol Iy, LJ Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts | qgg | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD
0 Ord
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N N
& rC O Capias O AC 0O BwW Orw 0 Jwv. PU 3 Citation Date Issucd Writt. Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj. [ Order of Arrest
#
#

The Undensigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does belicve that the above named Defendant commitied the following Violation of the lew:
On the 25 day of August at 11:35 BIAM. [ PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Inspector Heather Whitfield with the Office of Inspector General for the Florida Department of
Corrections, and the defendant is April Sessions (Sessions) a current employee with the Florida Department of
Corrections (FDC) and assigned to Suwannee Correctional Institution Main Unit Food Service. Your affiant has
investigated a Sexual Misconduct involving Sessions and FDC Inmate
who is currently incarcerated with the Florida Department of Corrections (FDC).

oc Sl

was working in the food service unit on today’s date (8/25/2020) in the dry food storage area.

!essnons was also working in the dry storage area on 8/25/2020. A camera view in the dry storage area
captured i} was moving dry goods into a corner area off camera at around 8:09 am. Minutes later

Sessions can be seen coming into the dry storage then proceed to the same corner off camera.
cautiously around, then shuts both doors to the dry storage area.

seem suspicious.

looks

proceeds back to the corner off
camera where Sessions was. For 12 minutes, [Jj and Sessions were both in the comer off camera.

emerges back in camera view appearing sweaty and checking the doors. Sessions appears in
camera view adjusting her clothing. An officer in the food service area comes to the dry storage area looking
for Sessions. [Jil] and Sessions quickly start performing work when the officer enters the area as not to




During a post Miranda interview, Sessions admitted

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established indicating current state employee April
Sessions did commit the violations of Accessory after the Fact in violation of Sexual Misconduct § 944.35
(3)(b)2 in Suwannee County.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further
explained in your affiant’s report of investigation.
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